Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh **Ministry of Foreign Affairs Protocol Wing** State Guest House-Meghna Old Elephant Road, Ramna, Dhaka

No. 19.00.0000.725.31.123.2023/022

From : Datta Sree Rajib Kumar

Senior Assistant Secretary (Visit-1) Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka

: Chief Accounts and Finance Officer To

Ministry of Foreign Affairs Segunbagicha, Dhaka.

Subject: Government's approval in favour of accompany security team of the Prime Minister's office, Dhaka for official visit to Tokyo, Japan on 23 April 2023 or nearby date.

Her Excellency Sheikh Hasina, Hon'ble Prime Minister, Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh, will pay an official visit to Tokyo, Japan from 23-29 April 2023 or nearby date. In connection to the VVIP visit, the following security team of the Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka will travel to Tokyo, Japan on 23 April 2023 or nearby date as accompany members of Bangladesh Delegation, under the terms and conditions described in para-02:

- a) Brigadier General Mohammad Khaled Kamal, BSP, ndc, psc, Commander, President Guard Regiment, Dhaka Cantonment, Dhaka
- b) Lieutenant Colonel Mahmudul Hasan, SBP, President Guard Regiment, Dhaka Cantonment, Dhaka
- c) Major Mohammad Shamsul Arefin Khan, psc, Deputy Director, Special Security Force, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka
- d) Major Ashraf Ul Anam, Deputy Director, Special Security Force, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka
- e) Flight Lieutenant Nusrat Bari Nitu, Assistant Director, Special Security Force, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka
- f) Captain Tunjira Sultana Ullash, Assistant Director, Special Security Force, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka
- g) ASP Md Hasan Tarek, Assistant Director, Special Security Force, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka
- h) Mr. Md Zakirul Hasan, Additional Superintendent of Police, Special Branch, Dhaka
- Terms & Conditions: 02.
 - They will travel Tokyo, Japan on 23 April 2023 or nearby date;
 - The period of this visit and the time spent for travel and transit will be treated as on duty;
 - They will draw their pay and allowances in local currency;
 - Under the head of sending representative abroad -1180101-120004700-3211105, the Ministry of Foreign Affairs will bear all expenses of the said visit;
 - They will not be allowed to stay abroad more than the approved period.

03. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

> (Datta Sree Rajib Kumar) Senior Assistant Secretary (Visit-1)

> > Date: 23 March 2023

Date: 23 March 2023

No. 19.00.0000.725.31.123.2023/022

Copy for kind information and necessary action to: (Not according to Seniority)

- Director General, Department of Immigration and Passports, Dhaka [with a request to issuing official passport in favour of Mr. Md 1. Zakirul Hasan, Additional Superintendent of Police, Special Branch, Dhakal
- Brigadier General Mohammad Khaled Kamal, BSP, ndc, psc, Commander, President Guard Regiment, Dhaka Cantonment, Dhaka
- Lieutenant Colonel Mahmudul Hasan, SBP, President Guard Regiment, Dhaka Cantonment, Dhaka
- Major Mohammad Shamsul Arefin Khan, psc, Deputy Director, Special Security Force, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka
- Major Ashraf Ul Anam, Deputy Director, Special Security Force, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka
- Flight Lieutenant Nusrat Bari Nitu, Assistant Director, Special Security Force, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka 6.
- 7. Captain Tunjira Sultana Ullash, Assistant Director, Special Security Force, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka
- ASP Md Hasan Tarek, Assistant Director, Special Security Force, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka
- 9 Mr. Md Zakirul Hasan, Additional Superintendent of Police, Special Branch, Dhaka
- 10. Executive Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport (HSIA), Dhaka
- 11. SS (Immigration), Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport (HSIA), Dhaka
- 12. Assistant Commissioner (Customs), Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport (HSIA), Dhaka
- 13. Assistant Secretary (ICT), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka [with a request to upload in the website]
- 14. Office copy

(Datta Sree Rajib Kumar) Senior Assistant Secretary (Visit-1)